Franklin Township

Erie County, PA

ACCEPTANCE OF WESTERN TRAIL DRIVE

Ordinance #3 of 2002

An ordinance adopting and annexing Western Trail Drive, a public right-of-way, privately maintained road, as a Township Road.

WHEREAS, Franklin Township, a second class township in Erie County, Pennsylvania, desires to exercise its authority under the Second Class Township Code to adopt and annex Western Trail Drive, a public right-of-way, privately maintained road;

WHEREAS, the developer of Western Trail Subdivision by agreement with the Township and through the previous dedication of Western Trail Drive as a public right-of-way; desires that the privately maintained road become a Township maintained road;

WHEREAS, the extents of Western Trail Drive have been described in the Township approved Western Trails Subdivision 2 plan and recorded in the Erie County Recorder of Deeds Office the 10th day of June, 1993;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the public, the Township and the residents of the Western Trails Subdivision that the Township adopt and annex the road; and

WHEREAS, after due and timely notice by publication, as required by law; and having held a public hearing on the proposed ordinance

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors does hereby enact and ordain:

That Western Trail Drive is hereby adopted and annexed as a Franklin Township road upon the filing of a certified and attested copy of this ordinance and the attached copy of the Western Trails Subdivision 2 Plan with the Erie County Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Page 1 Revised: 9:26 AM 11/25/2002

APPROVAL PAGE FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 3 OF 2002

FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

	JOHN J. SACHAR Chairman
	C. JARRETT MILLER Vice-Chairman
Attest:	DAVID G. HENDERSON Supervisor
BONNIE J. BERNHARDT	
Secretary/Treasurer	
day of the municipality and was duly enacted a	ince was advertised in the Albion News on the, 2002, a newspaper of general circulation in approved as set forth at the regular meeting of
the Franklin Township Board of Supervis 2002.	sors held on the day of,
BONNIE J. BERNHARDT Secretary/Treasurer	

Page 2 Revised: 9:26 AM 11/25/2002